

No. 18-1165

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
KIRKLAND
& ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004

LAWRENCE PORTNOY
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL S. FLYNN
DAVID B. TOSCANO
TRENT THOMPSON
DAVIS POLK
& WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000
lawrence.portnoy@davispolk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Split Over The Same Allegations By The Same Lawyer.	2
II. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Fifth Third</i>	7
III. The Decision Below Will Have Far-Reaching And Deleterious Implications.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	7
<i>Fentress v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 426147 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2019).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gedek v. Perez</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2014)	9
<i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , 721 F. App'x 429 (6th Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Martone v. Robb</i> , 902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	10
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	7
